1963-1964 Gunnex Optioned the Property from prospectors. 
Eleven (11) diamond drillholes totaling 1,516 m. 

1966-1968 Anaconda 
American Brass 
Limited 

Optioned the Property. 
Mapping and geophysical surveys. 
Thirteen (13) diamond drillholes totaling 1,900 m. 

1974 Boston Bay Optioned the Property. 
One hundred eleven (111) diamond drillholes totaling 
18,009 m. 

1986 Madeleine Mines Nine (9) diamond drillholes totaling 3,007 m. 
1987 Madeleine Mines Two (2) diamond drillholes totaling 609 m. 
1988 Madeleine Mines Six (6) diamond drillholes totaling 1,081 m. 
1989 Madeleine Mines Four (4) diamond drillholes totaling 609 m.

[...]

1995 NAP Fifty six (56) diamond drillholes totaling 7,802 m. 

1992-1995 NAP Detailed mapping in Roby Zone. 
Eastern part of the Roby Zone was stripped, mapped, and 
sampled. 
Mapping continued over the South Roby area. 

1997 NAP Nineteen (19) diamond drillholes totaling 4,243 m. 
1998 NAP One hundred fifty nine (159) diamond drillholes totaling 

10,863 m. 
1998 NAP Surface exploration over Baker Zone, Moore Zone, North 

Varitextured Rim Zone, and Creek Zone. 
Extensive prospecting, stripping/trenching, channel sampling, 
geological mapping, geophysical surveys. 

1999 NAP Two hundred fifty four (254) diamond drillholes totaling 
54,758 m. 
Sixteen (16) diamond drillholes tested the Baker Zone. 
Eleven (11) diamond drillholes tested Creek Zone. 
Limited diamond drillholes drilled at Moore Zone. 

2000 NAP Two hundred fifty three (253) diamond drillholes totaling 
117,324 m including 11 diamond drillholes totaling 11,459 m 
that targeted the Offset Zone. 

2001 NAP Thirty six (36) diamond drillholes totaling 26,792 m including 11 
diamond drillholes totaling 11,920 that targeted the Offset

[...]

Thirty one (31) diamond drillholes totaling 18,988 m. 

2009 NAP Eighty six (86) diamond drillholes totaling 41,590 m all targeted 
the Offset Zone. 

2010 NAP Mining resumed in underground Roby High Grade Zone. 
Commenced a major expansion to mine via shaft to access the 
Offset Zone deposit. 
Two hundred forty two (242) diamond drillholes totaling 
82,131 m. 

2011 NAP Offset Mine development underway. 
Two hundred thirty four (234) diamond drillholes totaling 
79,991 m. 

2012 NAP Offset Mine development continues. 
50,148 m of diamond drilling. 

2013 NAP Offset Mine Phase 1 completed, shaft commissioned. 
Two hundred twelve (212) diamond drillholes totaling 54,532 m. 

2014 NAP Ramp up to full production rate for Offset Zone. 
Sixty eight (68) diamond drillholes totalling 37,092 m. 

Key highlights are: 

• 1993: Began mining from the Roby Zone using open pit mining methods.